

No. 19-897

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

TONY H. PHAM, SENIOR OFFICIAL PERFORMING THE
DUTIES OF THE DIRECTOR OF U.S. IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARIA ANGELICA GUZMAN CHAVEZ, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER UNITED STATES
IMMIGRATION JUDGES AND MEMBERS OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DAVID G. KEYKO

Counsel of Record

ROBERT L. SILLS

MATTHEW F. PUTORTI

DARYL L. KLEIMAN

PATRICIA A. ROTHENBERG

ROLAND C. REIMERS

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP

31 West 52nd Street

New York, NY 10019

(212) 858-1379

david.keyko@pillsburylaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. Bond Hearings in Immigration Courts. 8

 A. General Principles of Removal 8

 B. Reinstatement of Removal and
 Withholding-Only Proceedings 9

 C. The Procedural Structure of Immigration
 Bond Hearings 10

 D. Evidentiary Considerations in
 Immigration Bond Hearings 12

 E. Outcomes in Immigration Bond
 Hearings 14

II. Administrability of Bond Hearings and
 Proceedings When a Noncitizen Is Not
 Detained. 16

 A. Bond Hearings Are Routine and
 Streamlined 17

 B. Noncitizens Who Are Not Detained Are
 More Likely to Have Counsel and Access
 to Evidence, Which Streamlines the
 Proceedings. 19

- C. Evidence and Logic Confirm That Noncitizens Who Are Not Detained Will Still Appear in Immigration Court 21
- D. Safeguards Are Already in Place to Ensure That Releasing a Noncitizen on Bond Will Not Harm the Public 25
- E. It Is Easier to Ensure Due Process Is Afforded to Noncitizens When They Are Not Detained 26
- F. The Small Number of Withholding-Only Cases Means Bond Hearings Will Not Have a Material Impact on Court Administration 28
- III. The Problems of Over-Detention 29
 - A. Denial of Bond Hearings Will Lead to Over-Detention of Those Who Pose No Flight Risk and Who Are Not a Risk to Public Safety 29
 - B. Petitioners’ Interpretation Will Further Strain the Immigration Detention System Already Imperiled by COVID-19 30
- CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alvarez-Portillo v. Ashcroft</i> , 280 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Barerra v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-CV-1241 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2020)	32
<i>Bejjani v. I.N.S.</i> , 271 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Castro-Cortez v. I.N.S.</i> , 239 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2001)	26, 27
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	30
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzalez</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	26
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. U.S.</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	8, 9
<i>Gonzalez v. Chertoff</i> , 454 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Lattab v. Ashcroft</i> , 384 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Lin v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 453 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Matter of Andrade</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 488 (B.I.A. 1987)	13

<i>Matter of Bermudez-Cota</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 441 (B.I.A. 2018)	22
<i>Matter of Guerra</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (B.I.A. 2006)	10, 13
<i>Matter of Patel</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 666 (B.I.A. 1976)	12
<i>Matter of R-A-V-P-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 803 (B.I.A. 2020)	13
<i>Matter of S-O-G- & F-D-B-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 462 (A.G. 2018)	8
<i>Matter of Siniauskas</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 207 (B.I.A. 2018)	12
<i>Matter of Urena</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 140 (B.I.A. 2009)	12
<i>Pensamiento v. McDonald</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d (D. Mass. 2018)	10
<i>Roman v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-CV-00768 (W.D. Ca. June 17, 2020).	32
<i>Savino v. Hodgson</i> , No. 20-CV-10617 (D. Mass. Apr. 8, 2020)	32
<i>U.S. v. Charleswell</i> , 456 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>U.S. v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987).	27
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).	26

<i>Yanes v. Martin</i> , No. 20-CV-00216 (D.R.I. June 2, 2020)	32
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	30
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	16
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(B)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(a)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(7)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)	24
REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 208.31	9
8 C.F.R. § 208.31(e)	9
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(3)	24, 25
8 C.F.R. § 241.4	24
8 C.F.R. § 241.4(f)	29
8 C.F.R. § 241.5	24
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(e)	9

8 C.F.R. § 241.13	24
8 C.F.R. § 241.14	24
8 C.F.R. § 1003.6(c)	14
8 C.F.R. § 1003.10(a)	8
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(c)	10
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(e)	13
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(i)	14
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(f)	10
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(c)	30
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d)(1)	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Immigr. Council, <i>Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> (Sept. 28, 2016), https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/research/access-counsel-immigration-court	14, 19
Am. Immigr. Council, <i>Reinstatement of Removal Practice Advisory</i> (May 23, 2019) https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/practice_advisory/reinstatement_of_removal.pdf	26
Am. Immigr. Council, <i>Seeking Release from Immigration Detention</i> (Sept. 13, 2019), https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/research/release-immigration-detention	12

Am. Immigr. Lawyers Ass'n, <i>Deaths at Adult Detention Centers</i> (last updated Sept. 26, 2020), https://www.aila.org/ICEdeaths	31
DOJ, IMMIGRATION COURT PRACTICE MANUAL (Nov. 3, 2020), https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1258536/download	10, 11, 13
DOJ, IMMIGRATION JUDGE PERFORMANCE METRICS MEMO (Mar. 30, 2018), https://www.aila.org/info-net/eoir-memo-immigration-judge-performance-metrics	28
Will Dobbie, Jacob Goldin, & Crystal Yang, <i>The Effects of Pre-Trial Detention on Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence from Randomly Assigned Judges</i> , 108 AM. ECON. REV. 201 (2018), https://pubs.aeaweb.org/doi/pdf/plus/10.1257/aer.20161503	15
Ingrid Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. PA. L. REV. 1 (2015)	19
Ingrid Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>Measuring In Absentia Removal in Immigration Court</i> , 168 U. PENN. L. REV. 816 (2020)	22
EOIR, PERFORMANCE PLAN (Oct. 1, 2018), http://cdn.cnn.com/cnn/2018/images/04/02/immigration-judges-memo.pdf	28
EOIR, STATISTICS YEARBOOK FISCAL YEAR 2018, https://www.justice.gov/eoir/file/1198896/download	28

GAO, REPORT TO CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEES: ALTERNATIVES TO DETENTION (Nov. 2014), https://www.gao.gov/assets/670/666911.pdf	25
Denise Gilman, <i>To Loose the Bonds: The Deceptive Promise of Freedom from Pretrial Immigration Detention</i> , 92 IND. L.J. 157 (2016)	30
ICE, DETENTION MANAGEMENT (Oct. 13, 2020), https://www.ice.gov/detention-management#tab2	24
Jorge Loweree, Aaron Reichlin-Melnick, & Walter A. Ewing, <i>The Impact of COVID-19 on Noncitizens and Across the U.S. Immigration System</i> , https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/the_impact_of_covid-19_on_noncitizens_and_across_the_us_immigration_system.pdf	31, 33
Fatma E. Marouf, <i>Alternatives to Immigration Detention</i> , 38 CARDOZO L. REV. 2141 (2017)	24
Jeremy Pepper, <i>Pay Up or Else: Immigration Bond and How a Small Procedural Change Could Liberate Immigrant Detainees</i> , 60 B.C. L. REV. 951 (2019)	30
Emily Ryo, <i>Detained: A Study of Immigration Bond Hearings</i> , 50 LAW & SOC'Y REV. 117 (2016).	10
Emily Ryo, <i>Representing Immigrants: The Role of Lawyers in Immigration Bond Hearings</i> (USC Gould School of Law, Legal Studies Research Papers Series No. 18-11, 2018).	14

TRAC Immigr., *Representation at Bond Hearings
Rising but Outcomes Have Not Improved*,
<https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/616/> . . . 14

TRAC Immigr., *What Happens When Individuals
Are Released on Bond in Immigration Court
Proceedings?* (Sept. 14, 2016), [https://trac.syr.edu/
immigration/reports/438/](https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/438/) 14, 15

TRAC Immigr., *Who Is Represented in Immigration
Court?* (2017), [https://trac.syr.edu/immigration
/reports/485/](https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/485/) 19

U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, *WHAT TO DO IF YOU ARE IN
EXPEDITED REMOVAL OR REINSTATEMENT OF
REMOVAL* (Oct. 2011), [https://www.justice.gov/
sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2013/01/22/Exped
ited%20Removal%20-%20English%20%2817%
29.pdf](https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2013/01/22/Expedited%20Removal%20-%20English%20%2817%29.pdf). 9

U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., *IMMIGRATION
COURTS: ACTIONS NEEDED TO REDUCE CASE
BACKLOG AND ADDRESS LONG-STANDING
MANAGEMENT AND OPERATIONAL CHALLENGES*
(June 2017), [https://www.gao.gov/assets/690/
685022.pdf](https://www.gao.gov/assets/690/685022.pdf). 17
